
F i t ED , ^ ^ , | j ^ 

""'"°^;'^Lm/'-CITY O F O A K L A N D 
2010 NOV - U PM I = 0 2 AGENDA REPORT 

TO: Office of the City Administrator 
ATTN: Dan Lindheim 
FROM: Department of Information Technology 
DATE: November 16, 2010 

RE: Resolution Waiving The Request For Qualifications Or Proposal Requirements Of 
The Oakland Municipal Code, And Awarding A Five-Year Term Contract To Vertex Inc., 
Berwyn, PA, To Provide Taxation Data for The Oracle Payroll Software System For A 
Payment Of Approximately Eleven Thousand Dollars ($11,000.00) Annually, With An 
Option To Increase The Contract By 5% Each Year Of The Contract, For A Grand Total 
Not-To-Exceed Sixty-Four Thousand Dollars ($64,000.00) 

SUMMARY 

Vertex is the vendor for taxation data used with the Oracle Payroll software program (Oracle 
Payroll). The data is required by The Department of Information Technology (DIT) for Oracle 
Payroll to calculate employee and employer payroll taxes. Vertex is the only vendor certified by 
Oracle Corporation (Oracle) to provide payroll taxation data. The current Annual Maintenance 
Agreement expired on August 1, 2010. A new Maintenance Agreement is necessary so that the 
tax rate data can be regularly updated in the Oracle Payroll system. This data is needed for the 
life of the Oracle Payroll Software license which staff estimates to be at least five years. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

DIT has included the Vertex Maintenance Agreement expense in the Oracle Support and 
Maintenance funds under Capital Improvement Projects (CIP) appropriated in Fund 5501, 
Organizafion 94461, Account 52213, Project C192030, and Program IP62 for an amount not-to-
exceed $ 11,000 per year. 

BACKGROUND 

The Vertex data package was part of the City's Oracle system implementation which was 
completed in July, 1999, and Vertex is the only vendor certified by Oracle to supply the data. 
Staff is recommending that the City Council waive the competitive Request For Proposal 
("RFP") requirement of Section 2.04.051 A of the Oakland Municipal Code (the "OMC") and 
award a new maintenance contract to Vertex. OMC Section 2.04.051 B permits the City Council 
to waive the RFP competitive selection requirement when it finds that it is in the best interest of 
the City to do so. Staff believes that it is in the best interest of the City to do so because 
withholding of employer and employee payroll taxes is required by the State of Caiifomia. 

Item: 
Finance & Management Committee 

November 16,2010 



Dan Lindheim 
DIT: Vertex Annual Maintenance Agreement Renewal Page 2 

KEY ISSUES AND IMPACTS 

Vertex has been certified by Purchasing and Contract Compliance, and is the only vendor 
certified by Oracle to provide taxation data. The current annual Maintenance Agreement expired 
on August 1, 2010. The City seeks to renew the maintenance contract with Vertex for the life of 
the Oracle Payroll Software license which staff estimates to be at least five years. Therefore, 
staff is recommending that the City Council waive the competitive Request For Proposal 
selection requirement of the OMC and award Vertex a contract for a five year term, at an annual 
amount of $11,000, with annual options to increase the contract amount by 5% per each year of 
the contract for a total contract amount of $63,821.04. 

FISCAL 
YEAR 

2010-2011 

2011-2012 

2012-2013 

2013-2014 

2014-2015 

CURRENT 
YEAR'S COST 

$11,000.00 

$11,550.00 

$12,127.50 

$12,733.88 

$13,370.57 

OPTIONAL 5% 

ANNUAL 

INCREASE 

$550.00 

$577.50 

$606.38 

$636.69 

$668.53 

TOTAL CONTRACT 

NEXT 

YEAR'S COST 

$11,550.00 

$12,127.50 

$12,733.88 

$13,370.57 

$14,039.10 

$63,821.04 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Upon City Council Approval, the City Administrator will renew the maintenance agreement with 
Vertex, and DIT will receive periodic tax data updates for use with the Oracle Payroll system. 

SUSTAINABLE OPPORTUNITIES 

Economic: No economic opportunities have been identified. 

Environmental: No environmental opportunities have been identified. 

Social Equity: No social equity opportunities have been identified. 

DISABILITY AND SENIOR CITIZEN ACCESS 

There are no ADA or senior citizen access issues contained in this report. 

Item: 
Finance & Management Committee 

November 16,2010 



Dan Lindheim 
DIT: Vertex Annual Maintenance Agreement Renewal Page 3 

RECOMMENDATION(S) AND RATIONALE 

Staff recommends that the City Administrator accept the recommendation to renew the annual 
Maintenance Agreement with Vertex for a period of five years. 

ACTION REQUESTED OF THE CITY COUNCIL 

Staff recommends that the City Council approve the resolution awarding a contract to Vertex, 
Inc. for a five year term to provide taxation data for the Oracle Payroll Software system. 

Respectfi^Hy^^ntmiitted, 

Kerf (porfflon<'Interim Director 
Dopara^fent of Information Technology 

Prepared by: 
Yolandu 1-. Burrell, Technical Communications Specialist 
Administrative Services 

APPROVED; 

ffice of the City Administrator 

Item: 
Finance & Management Committee 

November 16,2010 



Approved as to Form and Legality 

' ' ' ° i 7 ^ ^ CITY COUNCIL 
20fONOV -iReS(l>iii£riON No. C.M.S, 

Introduced by Councilmember 

RESOLUTION WAIVING THE REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS OR 
PROPOSAL REQUIREMENTS OF THE OAKLAND MUNICIPAL CODE, 
AND AWARDING A FIVE-YEAR TERM CONTRACT TO VERTEX INC., 
BERWYN, PA, TO PROVIDE TAXATION DATA FOR THE ORACLE 
PAYROLL SOFTWARE SYSTEM FOR A PAYMENT OF 
APPROXIMATELY ELEVEN THOUSAND DOLLARS ($11,000.00) 
ANNUALLY, WITH AN OPTION TO INCREASE THE CONTRACT BY 5% 
EACH YEAR OF THE CONTRACT, FOR A GRAND TOTAL NOT-TO-
EXCEED SIXTY-FOUR THOUSAND DOLLARS ($64,000.00) 

WHEREAS, the City requires current payroll tax rate data in order for the Oracle Payroll 
system to calculate employee and employer payroll taxes; and 

WHEREAS, the City is required to update payroll tax rate data annually by state law, which 
requires armual maintenance and updating of the Oracle payroll system; and 

WHEREAS, the Vertex data package was part of the City's Oracle system completed in July, 
1999, the Vertex Annual Maintenance Agreement was eleven thousand dollars ($11,000) per 
year and expired on August 1, 2010; and 

WHEREAS, these maintenance services are professional, scientific and technical and Oakland 
Municipal Code Section 2.04.051.A requires a competitive selecfion process and qualification-
based awards (Request For Proposal/Request For Qualification or "RFP/RJFQ") for professional 
services contracts, unless this requirement is waived by the City Council or its designee upon a 
finding that it is in the best interests of the city to do so; and 

WHEREAS, staff recommends that the City Council waive advertising and the RFP/RFQ 
requirements for updating and maintenance of the Oracle Payroll system tax rate data and award 
a five-year term contract to Vertex for the services for the life of the Oracle software license, 
which staff estimates will be at least five years, because Vertex is the only vendor certified by 
Oracle to supply the necessary taxation data update; and 

WHEREAS, staff fijrther recommends that the City Council authorize the City Administrator, 
at his discretion, to increase the annual payment by 5% for each year of the term agreement up to 
a total amount not-tOTexceed $64,000.00; and 

WHEREAS, the City Administrator has determined that this contract is professional, scientific 
or technical and temporary in nature and shall not result in the loss of employment or salary by 
any person having permanent status in the competitive services; now, therefore, be it 



RESOLVED: That pursuant to Oakland Municipal Code Section 2.04.051 .B the City Council 
finds that it is in the best interests of the City to waive the advertising and RFP/RFQ 
requirements of the Oakland Municipal Code based on the reasons cited above and in the City 
Administrator's report accompanying this Resolufion, and so waives the requirements; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council awards a contract to Vertex to supply tax rate 
data updates and maintenance for the Oracle Payroll Software System for a term of five years for 
the approximate payment of eleven thousand dollars ($11,000.00), annually, with an option to 
increase the contract amount by 5% each year of the contract, for a grand total not-to-exceed 
sixty-four thousand dollars ($64,000.00); and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council finds that this contract is exempt from 
compefitive bidding requirements of the Oakland Municipal Code pursuant to Oakland 
Municipal Code Secfion 2.04.050.1.1, which exempts contracts for professional, scienfific or 
technical services from the lowest-bid based award process; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the contract shall be reviewed and approved by the City 
Attorney for form and legality and placed on file in the Office of the City Clerk; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator is authorized to execute any change 
orders, amendments, extensions or modifications of said agreement except those involving 
additional compensation or the allocation of additional funds unless authorized by, and within the 
limitations of, this Resolution and provided that such amendments or extensions shall be approved 
for form and legality by the City Attorney and a copy shall be kept on file with the City Clerk; 

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, • , 20 

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: 

AYES - BROOKS, DE LA FUENTE, KAPLAN, KERNIGHAN, NADEL, QUAN, REID, and PRESIDENT BRUNNER 

NOES -

ABSENT -

ABSTENTION -
ATTEST: 

LaTonda Simmons 
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council 
of the City of Oakland, California 


